ool MR A L

'7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc. ..

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Scott Seery DATE: November 17, 1998
Alameda County Health Care Services G-R # 180107
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94501

FROM: Deanna L, Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #5430
Project Coordinator 1935 Washington Avenue
Gettler-Ryan Inc. San Leandro, California

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 October 29, 1998 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Semi-Annual 1998 - Event of September 1, 1998

COMMENTS:

At the request of Tosco Marketing Company, we are providing you a copy of the above referenced
report. The site is monitored and sampled on an semi-annual basis. If you have questions please
contact the Tosco Project Manager, Ms. Tina R. Berry at (925) 277-2321.

Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Tim Ripp, PEG, 2025 Gateway PL., Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110
Mr. Michael Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Dept., 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577

agency/5430trb.qmt

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555
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October 12, 1998
Project 311-038.1A

Mr. John Jang

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Re: 76 Service Station 5430
Quarterly Summary Report
Third Quarter 1998

Dear Mr, Jang:

As directed by Ms. Tina Berry of Tosco Marketing Company, Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. is forwarding the quarterly summary report for the following location:

Service Station Location
5430 1935 Washington Avenue, San Leandro

If you have questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact our office at
(408) 441-7500.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Z:-; .@g
Timothy L. Ripp
Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc:  Ms. Tina Berry, Tosco Marketing Company
Mr. Kevin Tinsley, Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services

2025

Cateway Place, Suite 440 » San Jose, California 95110-1006 {408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539



Quarterly Summary Report
Third Quarter 1998

76 Service Station 5430
1935 Washington Avenue at Castro Street
San Leandro, California

County STID #: 1747
County: Alameda

BACKGROUND

Unocal files suggest that a product line leak occurred in June 1976, and that one of the
onginal underground gasoline storage tanks failed a precision test in October 1981. In
December 1981, the two original steel gasoline storage tanks were replaced with two
fiberglass gasoline storage tanks. There are currently six on-site groundwater monitoring
wells and one off-site groundwater monitoring well in use at the site, In July 1997, three off-
site exploratory'borings were drilled on the property to the south of the 76 station. Based on
the findings of that investigation, the lateral extent of hydrocarbon impact to groundwater is
considered delineated.

RECENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

The product dispensers and associated underground product piping were replaced in July and
August 1998. The underground waste oil storage tank was also removed and replaced with
an aboveground waste oil storage tank. A report documenting those activities was submitted
on September 30, 1998, Semiannual groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed
in September 1998 by Gettler-Ryan.

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

The report documenting the September 1998 groundwater momitoring and sampling activities
will be submitted by Gettler-Ryan.

CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS

Soil contamination delineated? None encountered.

Dissolved groundwater delineated? Yes.

Free product delineated? Not applicable.

Amount of groundwater contaminant recovered this quarter? None.
Soil remediation in progress? Not applicable.

Anticipated start date? Not applicable.

Anticipated completion date? Not applicable.

Dissolved/free product remediation in progress? No.

Anticipated start? Unknown.

3110381A3Q98QSR 1 October 12, 1998



Anticipated completion? Unknown.

CONSULTANT: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

[ ]

3110381 A/3Q98QSR October 12, 1998
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January 20, 1998
Project 311-038.1A

Mr. John Jang

Regional Water Quality Coritrol Board _ # ( "] '—[r"‘]

San Francisco Bay Region ﬁl
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 '
Oakland, California 94612

Re:  Unocal Station 5430
Quarterly Summary Report -
Fourth Quarter 1997 *

Dear Mr. Jang:

As directed by Ms. Tina Berry of Tosco Marketing Company, Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. is forwarding the quarterly summary report for the following location:

Service Station Location

5430 1935 Washington Avenue, San Leandro 145777
If you have questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (408)
441-7500. :
Sincerely,

Pacific Environ_mental,Group, Inc.

)My
Joseph Muzzi

- Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc:  Ms. Tina Berry, Tosco Marketing Company e
Mr. Kevin Tinsley, Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services

203811 A/4QOTQSR : 2 Jonuary 20, 1998
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, Califarnia 85110 {408) 441-7500 FAX (408} 441-7539




Quarterly Summary Report
Fourth Quarter 1997

Unocal Service Station 5430
1935 Washington Avenue at Castro Street
"San Leandro, California

County STID #: 1747
County: Alameda

BACKGROUND

Unocal files suggest that a product line leak occurred in June 1976, and that one of the
original underground gasoline storage tanks failed a precision test in October 1981, In
December 1981, the two original steel gasoline storage tanks were replaced with two
fiberglass gasoline storage tanks. Groundwater monitoring wells U-1 through U-3 and
Borings'U-A through U-E were installed in August 1993. Perimeter wells U-4 through
U-7 were installed in June 1995 for further delineation of hydrocarbon impacted ground-
water. Monthly groundwater monitoring and quarterly sampling of the wells was ini-
tiated in December 1993.

Alameda County Health Services (ACHS) submitted a request for delineation of hydro-
carbon impacted groundwater in the southern portion of the site. Unocal submitted a
workplan in January 1996. Unocal investigated former usage of the site located south of
their site. The review found that the adjacent site was formerly a service station which
included four USTs. PACIFIC completed an investigation to delineate the lateral-extent
of hydrocarbon impacted groundwater in July 1997. A report documenting the results

“was submitted in September 1997. Based on the investigation results groundwater
impact beneath the Unocal facility was delineated.

RECENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

No activities were performed.

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Semiannual groundwater monitoring and sampling will be perfoﬁned in March.

CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS

Soil contamination delineated? None encountered.

Dissolved groundwater delineated? Yes,

Free product delineated? Not applicable,

Amount of groundwater contaminant recovered this quarter? None
Soil remediation in progress? Not applicable.

Anticipated start date? Not applicable.

JTI03811A/MQITQOSR 1 January 20, 1998
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Anticipated completion date? Not applicable.

Dissolved/free product remediation in progress? No.
. Anticipated start? Unknown.

Anticipated completion? Unknown,

CONSULTANT: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

3110381A/M4Q97QSR 2 January 20, 1998



' (j/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Tina R. Berry

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

October 29, 1998
G-R Job #180107

RE: Semi-Annual 1998 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler—Rjan
Inc. (G-R). On September 1, 1998, field personnel monitored and sampled six wells (U-1 through U-5, and
U-7) at the above referenced site. One well (U-6) was not located (paved over).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1, and a Concentration Map is
inciuded as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

A W

eanna L. Harding xf5
Project Coordinator

Sincerely,

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

5430.qml

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Source: Figure Modified From Drowing Provided
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-1

56.58 08/13/93" 31.60 24.98 50 310 0.84 ND 2.6 1.0 - - -
09/07/93 31.60 24.98 - - - - - - - - -

56.10 12/16/93" 33.19 22.91 130° ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/13/94 33.06 23.04 .- - - - - - - - -
02/09/94 32.70 23.40 - - - - - - - - —
03/25/94' 31.07 25.03 57° 58 0.63 0.79 ND 0.65 - - -
05/18/94 31.76 24.34 - - - - - - - - -
06/19/94} 32.26 23.84 61° 51 ND 1.4 . ND 2.7 - ND 7.4
07/27/94 33.07 23.03 - - - - - - - - -
08/18/94 33.50 22.60 - - - - - - - - -
09/15/94 33.93 2.17 83° ND 0.50 0.85 ND 0.77 -- ND 9.5
10/11/94 33.25 22.85 - - - - - - - - R
11/08/94 34.05 22.05 - - - - - - - - .
12/06/94! 32.37 23.73 ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND 5.8
01/10/95 31,29 24.81 - - . - — - - - -

56.09 03/14/95 27.86 . 28.23 713 380 20 ND ND 10 - - -
06/20/95 28.20 27.89 170° 500 50 ND ND 4.4 - - -
09/18/95 30.65 25.44 72 57 1.2 0.75 0.57 2.2 -5 - -
12/14/95 32.20 23.89 ND ND 0.72 1.4 1.2 3.6 - ND 3.8
03/06/96 26.53 29.56 ND 96 4.5 ND ND 3.7 ND - -
06/04/96 27.43 28.66 170° 410 48 ND 3.4 7.9 ND - -
09/06/96 30.25 25.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 26.03 30.06 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 43
09/04/97 31.56 24.53 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.5
03/09/98 20.63 35.46 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/01/98 27.82 28.27 - ND 0.59 ND ND ND 3.1 ND 8.9

U2

55.77 08/13/93 30.87 24.90 - 1,400 ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/93 30.87 24.90 - -- - - - - - - -

55.27 12/16/93 32.19 23.08 - 330 1.7 ND 11 8.5 - - -
01/13/94 32.13 23.14 - .- - - - - - - -

5430.x1s/#180107 1 As of 09/01/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-2 02/09/94 33.50 21.77 - - - - - - - - -
{cont) 03/25/94 30.09 25.18 - 130 0.70 0.78 0.65 0.64 - ND 11
@)  03/25/94 - - - - - - - - - ND ND
05/18/94 30.73 24.54 - - - - - . - - -
06/19/94 31.31 23.96 - 180* ND ND ND 0.86 - ND 0.54
07/27/194 32.12 23.15 - - - - . - - - -
08/18/94 32.50 22.77 - - - - - - - - -
09/15/94 33.00 22.27 - 1,000° 44 ND ND ND - ND 0.66
10/11/94 12.35 22.92 - - - - - - - - -
11/08/94 33.09 22.18 - - - - - - - - -
12/06/94 31.44 23.83 - 250 19 ND ND ND - ND ND
01/10/95 30.25 25.02 - - - - - - - - -
55.29 03/14/95 26.36 28.93 - 89 ND ND ND 1.2 - - -
06/20/95 26.74 28.55 - ND ND 0.58 ND 1.7 - - -
09/18/95 29.65 25.64 - ND ND ND ND 0.85 -5 - -
12/14/95 31.10 24.19 - ND ND 0.89 * ND 2.0 — ND ND
03/06/96 25.17._ 30,12 - ND ND ND ND ND 80 - -
06/04/96 2603 29.26 - ND ND ND ND ND 110 - -
09/06/96 29.18 26.11 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 24.64 30.65 - ND ND ND ND ND 42 - -
05/04/97 30.59 24.70 - ND ND ND ND ND 46 - .
03/09/98 19.22 36.07 - ND ND ND ND ND 4.4 - -
09/01/98 26.40 28.89 - ND ND ND ND ND 25 - -
U-3 :
55.66 08/13/93 30.70 24.96 - 23,000 1,000 ND 1,700 1,600 - - -
09/07/93 30.70 24.96 - - - - - - - - -
55.24 12/16/93 32.08 23.16 - 15,000 570 ND 940 670 - - -
01/13/94 31.98 23.26 - - - - - - - - -
02/09/94 33.82 21.42 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/94 30.03 25.21 - 18,000 560 40 1,000 770 - ND 480
05/18/94 30.66 24.58 - - - - - - - - -
06/19/94 31.19 24.05 - 17,000 580 ND 1,300 90 - ND 410
07/27/94 31.98 23.26 - - - - - - - - -

5430.x1s/#180107 2 . Asof09/01/98 ©



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-3 08/18/94 32.39 22.85 = -- -- - - -- -- - --

(cont) 09/15/94 32.84 22.40 - 12,000 370 ND 970 610 -- ND 420
10/11/94 32.20 23.04 - - - -~ - -- - -- -
11/08/94 33.01 22.23 - -- -- -- = -- - - -
12/06/94 31.34 23.90 -- 17,000 390 ND 990 560 -- ND 430
01/10/95 30.23 25.01 - -- - - - -- oo - -

55.23 03/14/95 25.44 29.79 - 13,000 860 120 1,300 1,700 - -- -
06/20/95 26.70 28.53 ue 8,800 590 ND 800 1,000 - - -
09/18/95 29.55 25.68 -- 9,800 600 ND 1,000 760 -8 -- -
12/14/95 31.02 24.21 - 10,000 520 ND 920 630 - ND 240
03/06/96 25.25 29.98 -- 19,000 1,400 ND 1,800 3,000 73 -- -
06/04/96 26.00 29.23 -- 8,800 510 ND 600 830 ND - --
09/06/96 29.06 26.17 -- 15,000 360 20 540 450 ND -- -
03/08/97 24.65 30.58 -- 3,500 310 ND 230 630 ND ND 100
09/04/97 30.44 24.79 -- 700 27 ND 48 34 ND ND 160
03/09/98 19.20 36.03 -- 410 22 1.2 ND’ 6.1 24 ND 4.4
09/01/98 2'6.33\\ 28.90 - ND ND ND ND ND 6.1 ND ND

U4 ‘

55.39 03/14/95 26.52 28.87 - 430 32 2.1 0.79 1.2 - ND ND
06/20/95 26.90 28.49 -~ ND ND ND ND 1.5 -- - -
09/18/95 29.79 25.60 - ND ND ND ND ND £ -- -
12/14/95 31.23 24.16 -- ND ND 0.59 ND 0.79 -7 ND ND
03/06/96 25.30 30.09 - ND ND ND ND 0.62 50 - -
06/04/96 26.19 29.20 - ND ND ND ND ND 290 - --
09/06/96 20.32 26.07 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - --
03/08/97 24.79 30.60 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/97 30.71 24.68 - ND ND ND ND ND 18 -- -
03/0%/98 19.37 36.02 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/01/98 26.56 28.83 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -

U-5

54.18 03/14/95 25.20 28.98 - ND ND ND ND 1.2 -- ND ND
06/20/95 25.60 28.58 - ND ND ND ND L.é - -- -
09/18/95 28.55 25.63 -- ND ND ND ND 0.66 -- -- -

5430.x1s/#180107 . 3 i As of 09/01/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-5 12/14/95 29.94 24.24 - ND ND ND ND ND -- ND ND
(cont) 03/06/96 24.03 30.15 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
06/04/96 24.91 29.27 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -
09/06/96 28.06 26.12 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 23.49 30.69 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/97 29.46 24.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/09/98 18.10 36.08 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/01/98 25.27 28.91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
U-6
55.36 03/14/95 26.94 28.42 - 14,000 170 36 790 1,500 - ND 210
06/20/95 27.15 28.21 - 8,500 170 11 950 1,300 - - -
09/18/95 29.95 25.41 - 9,500 260 ND 1,400 1,800 -5 - -
12/14/95 31.32 24.04 - 15,000 240 ND 1,400 1,700 -7 ND. 370
03/06/96 25.71 29.65 - 2,400 54 ND 170 250 ND - -
06/04/96 26.52 28.84 - 4,600 83 ND 400 520 46 - -
09/06/96 2041 25.95 - 12,000 180 6.4 690 600 95 - -
03/08/57 25.25 ™ 30.11 - 2,000 180 ND 96 290 ND - ‘ -
09/04/97 30.75 24.61 -- 630 17 ND 52 39 ND - -
03/09/98 19.84 35.52 - 690 41 8.5 3.2 140 16 - -
09/01/98 INACCESSIBLE (PAVED OVER) - - - - - - - -
U-7
55.05 03/14/95 26.13 28.92 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND
06/20/95 26.38 28.67 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
09/18/95 26.21 25.84 - ND ND ND ND ND - R -
12/14/95 30.75 24.30 - ND ND ND ND 0.88 - ND ND
03/06/96 25.10 29.95 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
06/04/96 25.67 29,38 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/06/96 28.75 26.30 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 24.33 30.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/97° 30.16 24.89 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/09/98 18.91 36.14 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/01/98" 26.04 29.01 - 88 ND ND ND ND 2.9 ND ND

5430.x1s/¥#180107 4 As of 09/01/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Trip Blank
TB-LB 03/05/98 -- - - ND ND 0.53 ND ND ND - -
09/01/98 - - - ND ND ND " ND ND 5.0 - -

5430.x1s/#180107 5  As of 09/01/98



Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue - -
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and analytical results prior to March 9, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ppb = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether (D) = Duplicate

TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

* TOC elevations were surveyed March 1995, based on Benchmark provided by City of San Leandro, City Engineers Office, Datum 1929, USGS adjusted.
Prior to December 16, 1993, the DTW measurements were taken from the top of well covers,

' Total Ol and Grease (TOG) was ND.

Mot a typical diesel pattern; lower boiling hydrocarbons in the boiling range of stoddard calculated as diesel.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detecied did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

¢ Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.

7 Laboratory has identified the prE‘sence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 1.3 ppb.

Detection limit raised, Refer to analytical results.

Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 2.0 ppb, and Chloroform was detected at a concentration of 0,60 ppb.

Note: All EPA Method 8010 constituents were ND, except as indicated above,

5430.x1s/4180107 6 . As of 09/01/68 -



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection . and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the apalytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well ...

casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, apalysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples. X

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

hiformattesce-sop, frm-1/98
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Client/

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility #5430 Job#:v 1fo0lo7
~ Address: | 4335 UJM(«-'A.:;'{'M Ave. . Date: q-1-9%
" City: _Sau Leaudso Sampler:. _Jdeoe
. WellID Y= Well Condition: _ 0+ £ .
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
’-5 ‘ Thickness: 2 {feet) (product/water): {Gailons)
Total Depth Lo =  Volume 2° = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" =0.66
Factor (VF) & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 27.8% &
| l. 7 X X vF 9.7 = 2"-'3 J X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 6 {aqal.)
Purge Disposable Bai Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer~"
Stack - Bailer _
@B/ Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
- L
Starting Time: 1. 3s Weather Conditions: _cClea ¢ .
Sampling Time: 1265 Fws Water Color: cloo ¢ Odor:_ANd e
Purging Flow Rate: t aom. Sediment Description: _#AQ W €
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gab}
Time Volume pH Conducu‘vityfw Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
. {gal.) ) uiphosfemX «F (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
45 7.20 20s 65.¢
1 42 g 7. 40 K .20 65 1
IS G 7.37 2. 1€ G52
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE 1D [#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE ,/  LABORATORY ANALYSES
U= IVve ¥ HclL | SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
v/ 2No A / / s 20 lo
COMMENTS:

9/37-fleidat. ko




4

Client/
Facility #3420

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
. . FIELD DATA SHEET '

Address: 1435
City: - Say Lea vtg' £ <3

LUc( 3 de} +ﬂ=~| Aqe -

Job#: [0 10T

Date: q_1-9%
Sampler: _Jeo@ '

well 1D U-2
Weil Diameter 2 in
Total Depth 36] 27 1.
Depth to Water 264 Qg

Well Condition: -

0. k.

Hydrocarbon '9, Amount Bailed

Thickness: ifeet] {product/water): [Gallons}

- Volume 2" =0.17 3"=038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF} 6" =150 12" =5.80

] Z- g7 X VF 9.7 =24 /‘? X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ( )/(gal.)

Purge é:g:’ééﬁéhaaﬁ? Sampling
. [ . T - -
Equipment: 4 Equipment: ( Disposable Baller="
Stack Bailer
@ Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
ring Time: 102 rians: loc 7
Starting Time: : Weather Conditions: O lec ! _
Sampling Time: (112 A Water Color: Cleo ¢ Qdor:_NJ e
Purging Flow Rate: Y gpm, Sediment Description: _dg v &
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gak]
Time Volume pH Conductivity'_w Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
, {gal.} — wmhasfcmX oF {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
/e 7.35 Y3 GS. !
£1:03 £ 2.29 _ G4z LTS
/2 o . il
Ry G.y 2.49. G-£9 &GSy
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ."» LABORATORY ANALYSES
e, IV Y HcL | SEQUOIA TPH{Gl/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-lleldat.irm



:City: _Sau Leaud o

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

L FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '

_ Facility #5430 Job#:. jfele
~ Address: 1935 LU:(:L-.’A.-_-}'H‘.[ Ave . Date: q-1-9%

Sampler: _Joe

1

Well ID =3 Well Condition: 0. k..
Well Diameter 2. in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
35) ~ Thickness: ‘g {faet] {product/water): {Gallons)
Totat Depth $2 = Volume 2 =017 3" =038 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) &"=1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 26.35 &
- ~
/2- -2z X VF @7 2.2 7 X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purga Volume: ~ " igal
Purge - isposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Fiter— Equipment: ( Disposable Baller>"
Stack : Bailer
C@—‘ Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 0,15 Weather Conditions: Cle s £ _
Samaling Time: }O Ao A Water Color: clee ¢ Qdori_Naig
Purging Flow Rata: f gpm. Sediment Description: _Ag vl &
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: [gai.
Time Volume pH Conducr.hrity.w Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) wmhos/cmx f sF (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
AR Y 2 7.1Z c. g5 G v
o 27 Q.14 G.§3 G5. !
0030 __f.5 749 6. £ 651>
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE I (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .~ LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- 2 IV A Y HctL SEQUOIA TPHI(G)/btax/mtbe
7~ 2-Yoi ’ / -~ gofo
COMMENTS:

9/57-Naidet.fom




Client/

- Facility #3430

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job#: ifeolec

Date: q.1-9%

Address: 19375 tWe s L~.’qu-|'~o.{ Ave .

City: _Sau _Lea wd o Sampler: _Jee
]

Well ID {J —‘?" Well Condition: E k. T

Well Diameter 2. in. Hydrocarbon o Amount Bailed
33 3 Thickness: (feet] (product/water): [Gallans]
)
Total Depth 1. Valume 2 =0.17 3* = 0.38 4 = 0.66
— Factor (VF) 6"=1350 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water 2.¢.5¢ 1,

[2.47

X VF 9147  =2./2 X 3 (case volumel = Estimated Purge Volume: mu_

>

Purge isposable Bailer. .. -- Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposabie Bai e
Stack _ Bailer
@ Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: q. 40 Weather Conditions: clee ¢ .
Sampling Time: [O 4.0 Water Color: Cloo - Qdor_Ad v e
Purging Flow Rate: l gom, Sediment Description; __#o A &
Did well de-water? lf yes; Time: Voiume: fgal.)
Time Volume pE Conducﬁvityfw Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
. {gal.) pmhos/cmX =F {mg/L} (V) {ppm)

9,44 2. 78S G-2X 394

g 41 4 7.27 G-fo 48-1

4.¢7 ¢ 7.4o .5® 657

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRAIG, PRESERV. TYPE ./ LABORATORY ANALYSES
U=a 3y h Y HcL " | sSEQUQIA TPH{G)/btex/mibe
i

COMMENTS:

9/57-Meldat.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

C ) FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/
Facility #5430 Job#: (%o lol
Address: 1433 Wa s L'-?-«c}“"ﬂ»{ Ave - Date: qg.1-9%
City: Sau Llea MJ e Sampler: DNeoe
\
Well ID V= ‘s/ Well Condition: Q- k :
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: /i&, [feet] [product/waten): {Gallons)
Total Depth 385] = Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
~ Factor (VE) 6" =150 12 = 5.80
Depth to Water 25-27] &

13,2 X VE 217 =Z= L(XE! (case volume) = Estimated Purge Valume: 2 [gat.}

Purge isposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: i Equipment: ( Disposable BaileF—

Stack Bailer ,
@ Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Cther:
Starting Time: £ 26 Weather Conditions: _C le e ¢ _
Sampling Time: Yi4d Aow Water Color: Cleo ¢ Odor: Advie
Purging Flow Rate: { aom. Sediment Description: _dg A &
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivityiw Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
. {gal.) smhos/cm/C F - {mgL) {mV) {ppm)
{33 g5 6o 736 G5y
Y35 < 2.5! 730 Ges
£ .34 7 753 7.2 & ¢3.7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE ..  LABORATORY  ANALYSES
U- s~ IVae A Y HcL .| seauola TPHIG)/btex/mthe
COMMENTS: .

97971 pbdar.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility #3430 Job#:- jfole
' - ' : S
Address: 14 3> W s b Ac}-lla"‘ Ave - Date: q-1-9%
City: _Sau Leaw drs Sampler: _Jo¢&
L}
Well ID Q-8 Well Condition: 0. k.
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
m) Thickness: {feet} (product/wareri: {Gallons)
Total Depth do. fr. Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4 =066
’ Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1.
X VF 27 = X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: lgal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment; Bailer Equipment: ( Disposable Baillerm
Stack Bailer
@, Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: - fe c_ £ _
Sampgling Time: Water Color: Cloo s Odor:_Ad e,
Purging Fliow Rate: pra. Sediment Description: _#o v &
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Valume: Igab.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) wmhosicmx ! i oF (mg/L} (mV) {ppm)

/ /
/ '

- —
_ ~

LABORATORY INFORMATION __
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE . LABCRATORY ANALYSES

JC"' L’d 3 77 T H [._;'.:- T-SESUGA T—

comments: e ({  was ’m,».f,,f pve ; widd agﬁ.fm”.

$/97-Neidat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ B
Facility #3430 Job#: . jfeleq
Address: 1437 We s Lu"m:}'f'vq Ave . Date: q.1-9%
City: _Sau Leau drs Sampler: Doe
Well 1D g-7 Well Condition: _ O+ ¥ .
Waell Diameter 2. in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
37 2 g Thickness: ’9/ {feet) {product/waten! {Gallong}
Total Depth : fr. Volume 2°=0.17 3" =038 4 =0.66
3 VE) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 269 4 ft. actor

T k2

X vE a7 =j' QQ X 3 |case volumel = Estimated Purge Volume: 4 (gal.]

Purge Disposable Baile Sampling

Equipment: Bai Equipment:  (Disposabie Bailer
Stack Bailer
_@ Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 9e? Weather Conditions: clea «
Sampling Time: C? 25 A e Water Caior: Clee ¢ Qdor_AJd«ta
Purging Flow Rate: /__apm Sediment Description: _AQ v &
Did well de-water? it yes; Time: Voiume: {gal.l
Time Volume pH Conduc:ivicy_w Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
{gal.) umhos/omx ! F {(mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

q.07 2 7.51 z2.3% 458

&l',rf'/ 4 726 74X C6. o

A4¢ A 7.2f _7-32 £57

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,”  LABORATORY ANALYSES
-7 3vVoh Y HcL | seauota TPHIG)/btex/mthe
” ) 2N A P s / g oflo

COMMENTS: s

9/97-flsldat.lm



Lnamn—ot—=Lusto
’ ' Foclitty Humber UNOCAL 85#5430 Conlost {Nome) Mg. TINA _BERRY
E Fally Address 1035 UASHTNGTON AVE. SAN LEANDRO, CA. (Phone) —2772321
‘ Conasultant Project Humber 18010785 Laboratery Name Se(luoia Analytical
TOSCO Coneultant Name_Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G=R Inc,) Loboratory Relsass Humber
Conee Manoting Cpa0T address 6747 Sierra Court, Suite ., Duhlin, CA 945A8 | somplas Collected by (Nome) Tee ATC M A/\j
2000 Crow Corytst Pl 14, 402 )
S Raeean, Catirria. 84383 Projoct Contact (Mame) Deanna L, Harding Colleotlon Date T~ (-9 g
(Phon0)5l0—551“7555 {Fox HUmbnr)510—551—7388_ Signature g-.—-: 8‘,&‘01_4 e e
'g . Anclyess To:Be Performed 080 7 oy DO NOT BILL '
£ -
2 Eﬁu 23 £ E._ E % 7. TB-LB ANALYSIS
| a9 |8 & s [.£8 £ ‘E g
) io| gL |das BT 5 |3
: P . s | B SRE: 5 FE:
2 L -3 B o @ ¥ I K} . 2
E E o [TYiY ] $ & g-ﬂ\ — %r-\ Do | B ~' a %
i R L
sl =
5 § z gm? é 3 3 3 E?‘- B~ | 8™ ~ E" I iﬂc Regorks
Y — '
1B | veal W |- hee 1Y | ¥
V- L Z2al 2 | VRN ’ ’ v J
J-7 Ry ’ ’ ;1Y A";_ ’ ’ V4
J5 (U |- [ |- el - 124~ !
U—{ < ’ N O L ’ I /
\.)-' 2 (’ s - ’ g 4_‘:; , Fa s
o7 | 4 [~V U, 1%l - K /
L
i
dinquished By {Signoturs} Orgonlzatlen Date/Time \'-?_",,. Recalyed By (Signalure) W’D’Jﬁ/ﬂmo Turn Around Time (Clrcle Cholos)
g@_g‘,» ' G-R Inc. 9-1-9 ¢ : ] 24 Hre.
slinquished B‘;_(Elunoluu} Organizoilon ,Daﬁ?ﬁu Recelved By (Sl Fo Orgontzollon Dote/Time 48 Hre.
/ 5 Daye
Lo 9 Doys
dinqulshed By (slunduy Organlzation Date/Time R"‘W {Slgnalurs) Date/Time C@D




@ Se Ola _ .. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q, > . 7740&'N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 54508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 719 1"/ 81Fsuiker Avenue, Sulte 8 © Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal {/ {455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

S o aman
i ‘d od

B =
i Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies j. 1D Unocal 5430, 180107.
u 6747 Sierra Court Suite J ~Sample Descript: TB-LB
gDublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

] Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Number: 9809008-01 '

T g i

e

= Attention: Deanna Harding

instrument 1D: HPY
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 ieiiieiesiiaeeaaas 5.0
Benzene 0.80 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyt Benzeneg _ 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorotoluene 70 130 99

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271

I TN

Tod Granicher
Project Manager Page:

Eoy




, Se UOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX {650) 364-9233
' q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnat Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

fog] oS Aveme Suite 8 " Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (516) 921-0100
v Analy t1CAL 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 752-1865  FAX ({707) 792-0342

5 yan/Geostrategies “Client Proj. ID:  Unocal 5430, 180107.85 - “Sampled: 09/01/98 &
& 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: U-1 Received: 09/01/98 §
:

Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020

g

+“Analyzed: 09/08/98
Reported: 09/20/98

Instrument 1D: HPS
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.5 riieiiiieaeea 3
Benzene  iiiieseesaneean 0.50 i 0.59
Toluene .50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene ' 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery

- Trifluorotoluene 70 130 96

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271

J_JL

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Page:



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-5233
. ‘ q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 {925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 588-9673

. BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 * Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX {916} 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowel Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
H e A BT e
1 Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proi. 1D: :09/01/98
# 747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: U-1 Received: 09/01/98
# Dublin, CA 94568 Matrie: LIQUID
09/14/98

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: il
Lab Number: 9809008-02 d: 09/20/98

on: Deanna 'Harding

Instrument 1D: GCHP24_2

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichlaromethane 0.50 N.D.
Bromoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chiorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
Chloroethane 1.0 N.D.
Chloroform 0.50 N.D.
Chioromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.

~ 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.

" 1,4-Dichlorgbenzene 0.50 N.D.

+ 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
i,2-Dichloroethane e 0.50 i 8.9
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.O.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachioroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Trichioroethene 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 70 130 84

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

- T
Tod Granicher
Project Manager Page:



Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-5600 FAX (650) 364-9233
. q 404 N. Wiget Lane © Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600 FAX (925) 9B8-9673

foq] S Avene Sute 8 . Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX(916) 921-0100
v Analy £1CAl 1455 McDowell Brd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

iG ttle;"ﬁgfan Geostrategies Client Proj. |D: noca
2 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: U-2

# Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID
- Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
umber: 980

B
3

Instrument 1D: HPS
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.5 eeiteiceiieeaaas 25
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total}) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorotoluene 70 : 130 99

Analytes reported as N.D. wers not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271

_1[L

Tod Granicher
Project Manager Page:




@ Sequoia

W% Analytical

B

;“?Getﬂer Ryan Geostrateg—;e?
= 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
£ Dublin, CA 94568

5
Attenticn: Deanna Harding

instrument |D: HP9

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoed City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte B . Sacramenta, CA 95834

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94354

Client Proj. ID:
Sample Descript: U-3
Matroe: LIQUID

PSR —!
nocal 5430, 1

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

(650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(S16) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Sampled:
Received: 09/01/98

Analyzed: 09/08/98

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) $88-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

s 52 B 00

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Anaiyte

TPPH as Gas
Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene
Toluene ,
Ethyt Benzene
Xylenes (Total)
_ Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Detection Limit

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated l[imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

b U

ELAP #1271

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Sample Results

ug/L ug/L
50 N.D.
.................... 2.5 6.1
0.50 N.D.
0.50 N.D.
0.50 N.D.
0.50 N.D.
Control Limits % % Recovery
70 130 97
Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA94063  (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
. q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
v An aljni C al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 " Sacramento, CA 55834 {9158) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1455 McDowell Blivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1863 FAX (707) 792-0342

e e

=y

TR S e e e N e S e i
3 Gett j. 1D Unocal 5430, 180107.85 Sampied: 09/01 /98
% 6747 Slerra Sample Descript: U-3 _ Received: 09/01/98
g Dublin, CA 94568 Matrde: LIQUID
# Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 09/14/9

HE

B
8

QC Batch Number: GC0914980VOA24A
Instrument ID: GCHP24 2
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane 0.50

Bromoform 0.50

Bromomethane 1.0

Carbaon Tetrachloride 0.50

Chlorobenzene 50

Chloroethane 0

Chloroform 50

Chloromethane

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Bichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

" 1,4-Dichlorobenzene

» 1,1-Dichloroethane
1.2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroathene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene
Methylene chioride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachioroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

oL oo o

C)UIU\UIU\(OJ'I
oo o OOOO00DOoDOoOOO0
OODUDUDDDDODDDDDODODDODDOOLLLD

~0000OOMOOO00000000004D=0
ZZZZZZZZZZZ2Z2ZZZZEZZZZZZZZZEZZ

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

Surrogates i Control Limits % % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 70 130 91

Analytes reported as N.D. wers not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

.‘ll

Tod Granicher
Project Manager _ _ Page:




@ Sequoia 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA94063  (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 3645123
. q . 404 N.Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite & - Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
Analytlca]. 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

i et e

] ¥ Cllent Proj. ID: . Sampled 09/01 /98 &
2 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descrlpt U-4 Received: 09/01/98 §
g Dubim CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID &
8 Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed 09/08/98 £
05 rted; 09/20/98 &

instrument 1D: HP9

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.5 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluense 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene : 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorotoluene 70 130 92

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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S e UOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063  (650) 364-5600  FAX (650) 364-9233
) q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

al . 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
v An YI:lCa 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

S il i e b i
£ Gettler Ryan/Geo g Client .1D:  Unocal 5430, 180107.85 Sampled: 09/01/98

E 5747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: U-5 Received: 09/01/98 &
£ Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix; LIQUID g
& . Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/08/98 £

u - 09/20/98

Instrument ID: HPS
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/1. ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorotoluene 70 130 101

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271
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Tod Granicher
Project Manager , _ Page:
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E Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies
& 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
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=
#
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instrument |D: HP9

680 Chesapeake Drive Radwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte B " Sacramento, CA 95834

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954

en

i
Proj. |

i

Sample Descript: U-7
Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

(650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
(925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
(707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

P e T T tH

%‘g
Sampled: 09/01/98
Received: 09/01/98

Analyzed: 09/08/98

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methy! t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorctoluene

Detection Limit
ug/L

emanaaeraaeaan 50
e 25

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 130

Analytes reported as MN.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -
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ELAP #1271

—
Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Sample Resuits
ug/L

.................

% Hecovery
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‘ Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA94063  (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
. q 404 N. Wiget Lane : Walnut Creek, CA 94508  (925) 9BR-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

lvtical 819 Suiker Avenue, Sulte 8 © Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Ana Ytlca 1455 McDowedl Blvd. Noreh, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

i iz ——
i
Unocal 5430 180107.85

ettler Ryan Geostrategles Cllent Toj. Sampled 09/01/98

= 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descnpt u-7 Received: 09/01 /98 5
£ Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID
g Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 09/14/98 &

&

Attention: Deanna Harding
tch Number: GC0914980VOA24A

C Batc
fnstrument ID: GCHP24_2
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
- Bromoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride i I + T 2.0
Chiorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
Chlorosthane 1.0 N.D.
Chloroform  ieeieiirrasnaaanes 050 reeiiiiiieiaaas 0.60
Chloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
- 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
- 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
! 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichlaroethene 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chioride 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Trichlgroethene 0.50 N.D.
Trichloroflucromethane 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 70 130
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit ot detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
h '
Tod Granicher
Project Manager : Page;
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680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiger Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Redwoad City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

" Sacramento, CA 95834

Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865

FAX (650) 3649233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) $21-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies
6747 Sierra Court, Ste. J
Dublin, CA 94568

Client Project 1D: Uncoal 5430, 1800107.85

Attention: Tim Koomey

QC Sample Group: 3808008

Reported: Sep 21, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8010/8020, 601/602
Analyst: L. Kim
ANALYTE 1,1-DCE TCE Chiorobenzene Benzene Toluene Chlorabenzene
QC Batch #: GCOS14980V0AZ4A
Sample No.: 9809438-01
Date Prepared: 9/14/98 9/14/98 9/14/98 9/14/98 8/14/98 9/14/98
Date Analyzed: 8/14/98 9/14/98 . 9/14/98 9/14/98 9/14/98 9/14/98
Instrument 1.D.#: gchp24 2 gchp24 2 rgchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchp24 2 .
Sample Conc., ug/l: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25 25 25 25
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 20 21 25 24 25 24
% Recovery: 80 84 100 96 100 96
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 22 22 25 26 25 25
% Recovery: 88 88 100 104 100 100
Relative % Difference: 9.5 4.7 0.0 8.0 0.0 4.1
RPD Control Limits: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 G-50
LCS Batch#: VWLCS091498A
Date Prepared: 9/14/98 9/14/98 8/14/98 9/14/98 9/14/38 9/14/98
Date Analyzed: 9/14/98 - 9/14/98 9/14/98 9/14/98 9/14/98 2/14/98
Instrument 1.D #: gchp24.2 gchp24.2 gchp24.2 gchp24.2 achp24.2 gchp24.2
Conc. Spiked, ugiL: 25 25 25 25 25 25
Racovary, ug/L: 21 21 24 25 25 25
LCS % Recovery: 84 84 96 100 100 100
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-14Q 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and guality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

D

Tod Granicher
Praject Manager

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent Iree matrix that is anatyzed using the sama reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods amployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortifiad with known guantities af specific compounds and subjected to the entire anatytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS racovery is to ba usaed to validata the batch.
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
. {cal 819 Striker Avenue, Site 8 * Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX {916) 921-0100
v Analy f1ca 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
n%‘%-:- PREER TG R TR % SRR A $>¢"%3‘§.+§w S 5‘;“«‘;‘3 mvwﬁv
- Gettler Ryan/Geostrategles "Project ID:  Unocal 5430, 1801
26?4? Sierra Court, Ste J Matrix: Liquid %

- Dublin, CA 94568
ZAttention: Deanna Harding

Work Order #: 9809008  01-07

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzens Taluene Ethyl Xylenes Gas
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC090898802000A GCOS0898802008A GCO90898802009A GCO0Z0898802009A GCOS0898802008A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minke! J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 8090163 8090163 8090163 8090163 8080163
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98 5/8/98 9/8/98
Analyzed Date: 9/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98
Instrument LD_#: HPg - HPY HPg HP9 HP3
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L ' 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 280 pg/L.
Result: 16 18 19 58 260
MS % Recovery: 80 80 95 97 93
- Dup. Result: 17 18 20 61 260
MSD % Recov.: 85 90 100 102 53
RPD: 6.1 0.0 5.1 5.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

Saat

LCS #: LCS000898 LCS090898 LCSoo0as8 LCS090898 LCSOs08g8

Prepared Date: 9/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98

Analyzed Date: 9/8/98 5/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98 9/8/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HPg HPg HPg HP9 : HPS

Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L ’ 60 ng/L 280 ug /L
LCS Result: 10 21 23 71 270
LCS % Recov.; 100 105 115 118 95
M5/M5D ‘
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 . 70-130 60-140

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of knawn, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an allquet of sample
ELAP 1271 fortifled with known gquantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix

{_XMA linterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
od Granicher

Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Ditference 9809008.GET <1>

e



FAX (650) 364-9233

Se l.lOia 680 Chesapeake Drive ) Redwood City, X | _
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B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 * Sacramento, CA % FAX (916) 921 -0100
Petalumna, CA 94934 FAX (707) 792-0342

v A.nalytical 1455 McDowell Bhvd, North, Ste. D

S e e ;'.;%“"T*’m“ e e ' =
Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies . nocal 5430, 180107.85 «~eived: 09/01/98 i
6747 Sierra Court Suite J ' » g

Lab Proj. ID: 9809008 Reported: 09/20/98 i
i
|

Dublin, CA 94568
Attention Deann

a Harding

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety.
report contalns a total of pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,

etc.).
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